FORM PTD-1618A

07-19-2002



102161402

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM	COVER	SHEET
TRADEMARKS	ONI V	

TRADEI	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
\square New $04/30/02$	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # 102079591	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
X Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # 2334 Frame # 0838 Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other correction of name of assignee
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name The Abouchar Company, LLC	04/03/00
Formerly d/b/a The Abouchar Co. LLC	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
X Other limited liability company	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion North Carolina
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Davidson Cotton Company	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 3005-G Crosspoint Center La	ane
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Charlotte	North Carolina, USA 28269
City	State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
XX Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion North Carolina
FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0551-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pag	e 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	tive Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Name			
Address (liné 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name	e and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number (213)891-8	3102
Name DeAnne	H. Ozaki		
Address (line 1) Latham	& Watkins		
Address (line 2) 633 Wes	st Fifth Street Suite 400	00	
Address (line 3) Los Ang	geles, CA 90071		
Address (line 4)			
i Lagos	otal number of pages of the attany attachments.	tached conveyance document	# 5
	on Number(s) or Registrati	on Number(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached
•	· ·	lumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	
Trademark App	plication Number(s)	Registration Nu [1,846,781] [1,164,69	
<u> </u>		1,104,09	3
		1,524,568	
		1,200,468	
Number of Properties	S Enter the total number of p	properties involved. # 4	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 115.	00
Method of Payment:	Enclosed xx	Deposit Account	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by de	posit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account		
	Authorization to	charge additional fees: Yes	No .
Statement and Signa	ture		

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

DEANNE H. OZAKI

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618A PE COMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
TRADE TRADE	192079591 EMARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
ubmission Type New 4.30.02	Conveyance Type Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date Merger Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # 2334 Frame # 0838	Merger Month Day Year
	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	
	X Other correction of name of assignee
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name The Abouchar Company, LLC	04/03/00
Formerly d/b/a The Abouchar Co. LLC	·
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
X Other <u>limited liability company</u>	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organize	ation North Carolina
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Davidson Cotton Company	
DBA/AKA/TA	
\	
Composed of	
Composed of	ane
Composed of 3005-G Crosspoint Center I	ane
Composed of 3005-G Crosspoint Center I Address (line 1) Charlotte	North Carolina, IISA 28269
Composed of 3005-G Crosspoint Center I	North Carolina IISA 28269 State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Composed of Address (line 1) 3005—G Crosspoint Center I Address (line 2) Charlotte City	North Carolina, IISA Z8269 State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Composed of Address (line 1) 3005-G Crosspoint Center I Address (line 2) Charlotte City Individual General Partnership	North Carolina, IISA Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Composed of 3005-G Crosspoint Center I Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Charlotte City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other CXX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	North Carolina IISA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Composed of Address (line 1) 3005—G Crosspoint Center I Address (line 2) Charlotte City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other XX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	North Carolina IISA State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Composed of 3005-G Crosspoint Center I Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Charlotte City Individual General Partnership XX Corporation Association Other CXX Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	North Carolina IISA State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) ation North Carolina

Mail documents to be regorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Rec	eiving Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number (21)	3) 891–8102
Name	DeAnne H. Ozaki		
Address (line 1)	Latham & Watkins		
Address (line 2)	633 West Fifth Street Suite 400	00	
Address (line 3)	Los Angeles ,CA 90071		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	tached conveyance docu	ument # 5
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Registrati	ion Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration N		I numbers for the same property).
Trac	demark Application Number(s)		tion Number(s)
		1,846,781 1,	164,693
		1,524,568	
		1,200,468	
Number of	Proportion		# 4
Number of	- Line die teta name en		# 4
Fee Amour	Tee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 115.00
		Deposit Account	
Deposit / (Enter for p	Account payment by deposit account or if additional fees can b	e charged to the account.)	
	Deposit Accoun	t Number:	#
	Authorization to	charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement a	and Signature		
atta	he best of my knowledge and belief, the forego ched copy is a true copy of the original docum cated herein.	ing information is true and ent. Charges to deposit acc	correct and any count are authorized, as
DEANNE H	. OZAKI Ju	1 D-Q	4/29/02
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

1017	7 - 2001 U.s 90393 ▼
har Company, LLC	2. Name and address of rece
	Name:Davidson Cotton
	Internal
	Address:
sociation	Street Address: 3005 G

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	10179	
To the Honorable Commission	er of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):TI 7-16 Individual(s)	Association	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Davidson Cotton Internal Address: Street Address:3005 G. Crosspoint Center Lane
General Partnership Corporation-State OtherLimited Liability		City: CharlotteState:NCZip: 2826 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying part	y(ies) attached? 🕌 Yes 🍱 No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State North Carolina
Assignment	Merger Merger	Corporation-State North Carolina
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Other
Other		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Ro
Execution Date:April 3, 2000		(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes You No
A. Trademark Application No.(s	s)	1,164,693, 1,846,781, 1,524,568, 1,200,468
	Additional number(s) at	1,164,693, 1,846,781, 1,524,568, 1,200,468 tached ☐ Yes ☑ No
A. Trademark Application No.(s S. Name and address of party to concerning document should be a	Additional number(s) att	tached Yes No
5. Name and address of party to	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed:	ached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed:	ached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be not should	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed:	1ached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$115.00
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be not should	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed: 	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$115.00
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be a Name:Catherine S. BridgeInternal Address:Latham & V	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed: Vatkins t Fifth Street, Suite 4000 CA Zip:_90071	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be a Name:Catherine S. Bridge Internal Address:Latham & V Street Address:633 Wes City:_Los Angeles State:	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed: Vatkins t Fifth Street, Suite 4000 CAZip:_90071 DO NOT USE	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account acco
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be a Name:Catherine S. Bridge Internal Address:Latham & V Street Address:633 Wes City:_Los Angeles State: 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a copy of the original document.	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed: Vatkins t Fifth Street, Suite 4000 CAZip:_90071 DO NOT USE	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged if paying by deposit account (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be a Name:Catherine S. Bridge Internal Address:Latham & V Street Address:633 Wes City:_Los Angeles State: 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a	Additional number(s) att whom correspondence mailed: Vatkins t Fifth Street, Suite 4000 CAZip:_90071 DO NOT USE	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account

TRADEMARK REEL: 2545 FRAME: 0865 Executed this 3rd day of April, 2000.

THE ABOUCHAR COMPANY, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company

By:_______Name: Jame M. Fitzgibbons

Title: Manager

Name: William Millis

Title: Manager

"Abouchar Permits" shall mean all licenses, permits or approvals issued by any governmental authority (whether foreign, federal, state or local) necessary, as of the date hereof, for the past or present conduct of, or relating to the operation of the Abouchar Business or the Abouchar Assets.

"Abouchar Proprietary Rights" shall mean all of the Abouchar Copyrights, Abouchar Patents, Abouchar Trademarks, technology rights and licenses, computer software (including without limitation any source or object codes therefor or documentation relating thereto), trade secrets, franchises, know-how, inventions, designs, specifications, plans, drawings and intellectual property rights of Abouchar.

"Abouchar Representative" shall mean any officer, director, principal, attorney, agent, employee or other representative of Abouchar.

"Abouchar Union Contract" shall mean the Collective Bargaining Agreement between The Abouchar Company, Co., LLC and Intimate Apparel, Embroidery, Belt and Allied Workers' Union, Local 62-32, UNITE!, AFL-CIO (the "Union"), for the term April 7, 1999 through April 7, 2002.

"Abouchar Trademarks" shall mean all registered trademarks, registered service marks, trademark and service mark applications and unregistered trademarks and service marks of Abouchar.

"Action" shall mean any action, claim, suit, litigation, proceeding, labor dispute, arbitral action, governmental audit, inquiry, criminal prosecution, investigation or unfair labor practice charge or complaint.

"affiliate" shall have the meaning set forth in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations thereunder.

"Ancillary Agreements" shall mean (i) the Consulting and Non-Competition Agreement to be entered into at the Closing between Buyer and each of the NCE Parties substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Consulting and Non-Competition Agreement"), (ii) the bills of sale contemplated by Sections 4.2(a)(i) and 4.3(a)(i), as applicable, (iii) the Abouchar Assignment of Contract Rights, (iv) the Abouchar Assignment of Leases, (v) the Abouchar Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights; (vi) the Abouchar Assumption of Liabilities, and (vii) the Davidson Lease.

"Benefit Arrangement" means any benefit arrangement that is not a Plan, including (i) any employment or consulting agreement, (ii) any arrangement providing for insurance coverage or workers' compensation benefits, (iii) any incentive or deferred bonus arrangement, (iv) any arrangement providing termination allowance, severance or similar benefits, (v) any equity compensation plan, (vi) any deferred compensation plan and (vii) any compensation policy or practice.

"Brooklyn Lease" shall mean that certain term sheet for lease agreement by and between Abouchar and New York City Economic Development Corporation commencing on April 7, 1999.

5

Abouchar Trademarks

A ABOUCHAR (Reg. No. 1,164,693)

INNKEEPER LINES (Reg. No. 1,846,781)

RECORDED: 04/30/2002

ETERNA (Reg. No. 1,524,568)

AFTERBATH (Reg. No. 1,200,468)

TRADEMARK REEL: 2545 FRAME: 0868